Mission: Cereal City Concert Band enriches our community through accessible, high-quality live music, fosters
musical growth, and builds lasting connection through performance, education, and collaboration.

ANNUAL REPORT — FISCAL YEAR 2025 (Oct 1 2024-Sep 30 2025)

e Foundedin 1987
e IRS Designated as 501(c)3 in 1992,
Federal Tax ID 38-3077818

e Incorporated in State of Michigan in 1993
e Email: cccb@cerealcityconcertband.org

e Website: www.cerealcityconcertband.org
e Facebook: The Cereal City Concert Band
e Business Address: 80 Sherman Rd,

Battle Creek, Ml 49107
e Business Phone: 269-962-2153

During the year, Cereal City Concert Band provided the following core programs:

e Concert Performances: Three public concerts serving approximately 810 attendees.
e Community Outreach: Six public concerts in support of the military, community, and senior citizens

serving approximately 760 attendees.

e Performed in an International Festival (Mid-Europe Wind Band Festival in Schladming, Austria), one
of only two bands in the United States who received an invitation, serving approx. 500 attendees.

OVERVIEW OF INCOME AND EXPENSES (INCLUDING AUSTRIA FESTIVAL FUNDS)

Total Revenue

Total Expenses
Program Expenses
Fundraising Expenses
Management & General

Change in Total Net Assets

End of Year Net Asset Balance

$ 45,184
$ 38,642
$ 25,673
$ 8,553
$ 4,416
$ 6,542
$23,676

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Barb Russell, President

Robin Anthony, Vice President

Gillian Ebeling, Secretary

Heather Lane-Fowler, Treasurer/Ops Mgr
Michelle Purucker, librarian

Ken Kropen, Equipment Mgr

Conductor: Dr. Stephen White

Bobby Clyne, Trustee
Barb Hibiske, Trustee
George Pendill, Trustee
Ken Richardson, Trustee
Garrett Shook, Trustee

Assistant Conductor: Amanda Burdette
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