



**Mission:** Cereal City Concert Band enriches our community through accessible, high-quality live music, fosters musical growth, and builds lasting connection through performance, education, and collaboration.

## ANNUAL REPORT – FISCAL YEAR 2025 (Oct 1 2024-Sep 30 2025)

- Founded in 1987
- IRS Designated as 501(c)3 in 1992, Federal Tax ID 38-3077818
- Incorporated in State of Michigan in 1993
- Email: [cccb@cerealcityconcertband.org](mailto:cccb@cerealcityconcertband.org)
- Website: [www.cerealcityconcertband.org](http://www.cerealcityconcertband.org)
- Facebook: The Cereal City Concert Band
- Business Address: 80 Sherman Rd, Battle Creek, MI 49107
- Business Phone: 269-962-2153

### During the year, Cereal City Concert Band provided the following core programs:

- Concert Performances: Three public concerts serving approximately 810 attendees.
- Community Outreach: Six public concerts in support of the military, community, and senior citizens serving approximately 760 attendees.
- Performed in an International Festival (Mid-Europe Wind Band Festival in Schladming, Austria), one of only two bands in the United States who received an invitation, serving approx. 500 attendees.

### OVERVIEW OF INCOME AND EXPENSES (INCLUDING AUSTRIA FESTIVAL FUNDS)

Total Revenue	\$ 45,184
Total Expenses	\$ 38,642
Program Expenses	\$ 25,673
Fundraising Expenses	\$ 8,553
Management & General	\$ 4,416
Change in Total Net Assets	\$ 6,542
End of Year Net Asset Balance	\$ 23,676

### BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Barb Russell, President  
Robin Anthony, Vice President  
Gillian Ebeling, Secretary  
Heather Lane-Fowler, Treasurer/Ops Mgr  
Michelle Purucker, librarian  
Ken Kropen, Equipment Mgr  
**Conductor: Dr. Stephen White**

Bobby Clyne, Trustee  
Barb Hibiske, Trustee  
George Pendill, Trustee  
Ken Richardson, Trustee  
Garrett Shook, Trustee

**Assistant Conductor: Amanda Burdette**